Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

15th

16th

17th

18th

19th

20th

21st

22nd

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Anthony Neeve
Mark Spruce
Jeremy Harrold
Chris Breeze
Alex Wilkes
Michael Dobson
Josh Roberts
Andrew Tomlinson
Steve White
Graham Hammer
Graham Hardwick
Wing Ho
Darren Perry
Luke Bodin
John Tees
Edward Bolland
Rhys Everall
lan Jones
Daniel Ferretti
Neil Ruston

Gary Smith

2025-K21/11 scc Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Number
25

18

16

20

15

19

11

22

17

12

24

21

26

Time
00:24:35.0

00:24:58.0

00:25:28.0

00:25:34.0

00:26:08.0

00:26:34.0

00:26:58.0

00:27:03.0

00:27:10.0

00:27:11.0

00:27:52.0

00:28:14.0

00:28:25.0

00:28:36.0

00:28:38.0

00:28:39.0

00:28:46.0

00:28:52.0

00:28:56.0

00:28:57.0

00:29:12.0

00:29:19.0

Speed

24.04 mph
38.68 kph

23.67 mph
38.09 kph

23.21 mph
37.34 kph

23.12 mph
37.20 kph

22.61 mph
36.39 kph

22.25 mph
35.80 kph

21.92 mph
35.27 kph

21.85 mph
35.16 kph

21.75 mph
35.01 kph

21.74 mph
34.98 kph

21.21 mph
34.13 kph

20.93 mph
33.68 kph

20.80 mph
33.47 kph

20.66 mph
33.25 kph

20.64 mph
33.21 kph

20.63 mph
33.19 kph

20.54 mph
33.06 kph

20.47 mph
32.94 kph

20.43 mph
32.87 kph

20.41 mph
32.85 kph

20.24 mph
32.57 kph

20.16 mph
32.44 kph

Club
WWCC

Stourbridge CC
WWCC
Aerologic RT
Black Country Racing Club
wwcc
wwcc
Private
WRCC
wwcc
Stourbridge CC
WRCC
Stourbridge CC
Black Country Racing Club
Stourbridge CC
Stourbug
WRCC
wwcc
Stourbridge CC
WRCC
Dudley CC

Stourbridge CC



Position
23rd

24th

25th

26th

Rider

Dave Clarkson
Lorna Dangerfield
Matt Moody

lan Cadwallader

Number
23

13

14

Time
00:29:48.0

00:31:10.0

00:31:46.0

00:32:59.0

Speed

19.83 mph
31.91 kph

18.96 mph
30.51 kph

18.60 mph
29.94 kph

17.92 mph
28.83 kph

Club
WWCC

Stourbridge CC
Stourbridge CC

Stourbridge CC



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce

Alex Wilkes

Michael Dobson

Steve White

Rhys Everall

Dave Clarkson

2025-K21/11 scc Club Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Number
25

16

15

19

17

23

Time
00:24:35.0

00:25:28.0

00:26:34.0

00:26:58.0

00:27:11.0

00:28:52.0

00:29:48.0

Speed

24.04 mph
38.68 kph

23.21 mph
37.34 kph

22.25 mph
35.80 kph

21.92 mph
35.27 kph

21.74 mph
34.98 kph

20.47 mph
32.94 kph

19.83 mph
31.91 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27
26
25

24



2025 - K21/11 scc Handicap Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Rider Club Number Time Speed Average Handicap
Time Time

Tst Richard Sadlier WWCC 25 00:24:35.0 24.04 mph 00:28:11.0 00:20:59.0
38.68 kph

2nd lan Cadwallader Stourbridge CC 3 00:32:59.0 17.92 mph 00:33:21.0 00:24:13.0
28.83 kph

3rd Luke Bodin Stourbridge CC 8 00:28:38.0 20.64 mph 00:28:56.0 00:24:17.0
33.21 kph

4th Jeremy Harrold Aerologic RT 20 00:25:34.0 23.12 mph 00:25:44.0 00:24:25.0
37.20 kph

5th Mark Spruce WWCC 16 00:25:28.0 23.21 mph 00:25:16.0 00:24:47.0
37.34 kph

6th Daniel Ferretti WRCC 21 00:28:57.0 20.41 mph 00:28:31.0 00:25:01.0
32.85 kph

7th Andrew Tomlinson WRCC 22 00:27:10.0 21.75 mph 00:26:12.0 00:25:33.0

35.01 kph



2025 - K21/11 scc Veteran Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time
Standard
Time

Tst Richard 25 00:24:35.0 00:25:16.4 00:00:41.4 24.04 mph WWCC
Sadlier 38.68 kph

2nd Mark Spruce 16 00:25:28.0 00:25:26.7 -00:00:01.3 23.21 mph WWCC
37.34 kph

3rd Michael 19 00:26:58.0 00:25:57.4 -00:01:00.5 21.92 mph WWCC
Dobson 35.27 kph

4th Andrew 22 00:27:10.0 00:25:44.4 -00:01:25.5 21.75mph WRCC
Tomlinson 35.01 kph

5th Steve White 17 00:27:11.0 00:25:10.8 -00:02:00.1  21.74 mph WWCC
34.98 kph

6th Gary Smith 5 00:29:19.0 00:26:59.9 -00:02:19.0 20.16 mph  Stourbridge CC

32.44 kph

7th Edward 1 00:28:46.0 00:25:37.8 -00:03:08.1  20.54 mph WRCC
Bolland 33.06 kph

8th Graham 2 00:28:14.0 00:24:52.2 -00:03:21.7 20.93 mph WRCC
Hardwick 33.68 kph

9th Daniel Ferretti 21 00:28:57.0 00:25:26.7 -00:03:30.3 20.41 mph WRCC
32.85 kph

10th Dave Clarkson 23 00:29:48.0 00:25:50.9 -00:03:57.0 19.83 mph WWCC

31.91 kph



2025 - K21/11 scc Club League Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Mark Spruce Men 10 365
2nd Richard Sadlier Men 9 350
3rd Rhys Everall Men 10 317
4th Steve White Men 9 309
5th Michael Dobson Men 9 308
6th Dave Clarkson Men 7 217
7th Alex Wilkes Men 6 212
8th Luke Pardoe Men 3 84



2025 -K21/11 scc Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 6 2 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 2 1
3rd Rhys Everall 1 2 0
4th Dave Clarkson 1 0 2
5th Alex Wilkes 1 0 1
6th Steve White 0 3 1

7th Michael Dobson 0 1 4



2025 -K21/11 scc Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 9 0 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 2 7
3rd Michael Dobson 0 8 1
4th Steve White 0 0 2



2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 scc Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed Club

Tst Anthony Neeve 18 00:24:58.0 23.67 mph Stourbridge CC
38.09 kph

2nd Jeremy Harrold 20 00:25:34.0 23.12 mph Aerologic RT
37.20 kph

3rd Alex Wilkes 15 00:26:34.0 22.25 mph WWCC
35.80 kph

4th Josh Roberts 11 00:27:03.0 21.85 mph Private
35.16 kph

5th Steve White 17 00:27:11.0 21.74 mph WWCC
34.98 kph

6th Graham Hammer 12 00:27:52.0 21.21 mph Stourbridge CC
34.13 kph

7th Wing Ho 9 00:28:25.0 20.80 mph Stourbridge CC
33.47 kph

8th Darren Perry 7 00:28:36.0 20.66 mph Black Country Racing Club
33.25kph

9th Luke Bodin 8 00:28:38.0 20.64 mph Stourbridge CC
33.21 kph

10th Edward Bolland 1 00:28:46.0 20.54 mph WRCC
33.06 kph

11th lan Jones 24 00:28:56.0 20.43 mph Stourbridge CC
32.87 kph

12th Neil Ruston 26 00:29:12.0 20.24 mph Dudley CC
32.57 kph

13th Dave Clarkson 23 00:29:48.0 19.83 mph WWCC
31.91 kph

14th Lorna Dangerfield 13 00:31:10.0 18.96 mph Stourbridge CC
30.51 kph

15th Matt Moody 14 00:31:46.0 18.60 mph Stourbridge CC
29.94 kph

16th lan Cadwallader 3 00:32:59.0 17.92 mph Stourbridge CC

28.83 kph



2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 scc Club League Results
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Steve White Men 9 345
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 7 255
3rd Alex Wilkes Men 6 236
4th Luke Pardoe Men 3 100



2025 - K21/11 scc Event Report
Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's TT on the K21/11 course, hosted by Stourbridge CC.

The overall win and fastest Wheeler goes to Richard Sadlier with the road bike win by Anthony Neeve. Heavy
downpours before the event meant that large sections of the course was wet with debris having been washed onto
the road and even a small flood to contend with.

Well done to all Wheelers that raced tonight putting in a strong showing, taking 5 of the top 10 places!

Next week returns to the Shifnal K21/10b course and will be hosted by WRCC.

Hope to see you there.

Weather

Partially cloudy, 54.3% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1011.7mb
Humidity: 73.57%

Temperature:
18.3 °C
4217 °F

Wind:
15.1 kph
9.38 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

WNW

Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



