2025 - K21/11 scc Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	N	lumber	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard Sadlier	ÖA	25	00:24:35.0	24.04 mph 38.68 kph	WWCC
2nd	Anthony Neeve	00	18	00:24:58.0	23.67 mph 38.09 kph	Stourbridge CC
3rd	Mark Spruce		16	00:25:28.0	23.21 mph 37.34 kph	WWCC
4th	Jeremy Harrold	00	20	00:25:34.0	23.12 mph 37.20 kph	Aerologic RT
5th	Chris Breeze		6	00:26:08.0	22.61 mph 36.39 kph	Black Country Racing Club
6th	Alex Wilkes	Ö	15	00:26:34.0	22.25 mph 35.80 kph	WWCC
7th	Michael Dobson		19	00:26:58.0	21.92 mph 35.27 kph	WWCC
8th	Josh Roberts	9	11	00:27:03.0	21.85 mph 35.16 kph	Private
9th	Andrew Tomlinson		22	00:27:10.0	21.75 mph 35.01 kph	WRCC
10th	Steve White	9	17	00:27:11.0	21.74 mph 34.98 kph	wwcc
11th	Graham Hammer	9	12	00:27:52.0	21.21 mph 34.13 kph	Stourbridge CC
12th	Graham Hardwick		2	00:28:14.0	20.93 mph 33.68 kph	WRCC
13th	Wing Ho	9	9	00:28:25.0	20.80 mph 33.47 kph	Stourbridge CC
14th	Darren Perry	9	7	00:28:36.0	20.66 mph 33.25 kph	Black Country Racing Club
15th	Luke Bodin	8	8	00:28:38.0	20.64 mph 33.21 kph	Stourbridge CC
16th	John Tees		10	00:28:39.0	20.63 mph 33.19 kph	Stourbug
17th	Edward Bolland	9	1	00:28:46.0	20.54 mph 33.06 kph	WRCC
18th	Rhys Everall		4	00:28:52.0	20.47 mph 32.94 kph	WWCC
19th	Ian Jones	9	24	00:28:56.0	20.43 mph 32.87 kph	Stourbridge CC
20th	Daniel Ferretti		21	00:28:57.0	20.41 mph 32.85 kph	WRCC
21st	Neil Ruston	Q	26	00:29:12.0	20.24 mph 32.57 kph	Dudley CC
22nd	Gary Smith		5	00:29:19.0	20.16 mph 32.44 kph	Stourbridge CC

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
23rd	Dave Clarkson	23	00:29:48.0	19.83 mph 31.91 kph	WWCC
24th	Lorna Dangerfield	Ω 13	00:31:10.0	18.96 mph 30.51 kph	Stourbridge CC
25th	Matt Moody	Q 14	00:31:46.0	18.60 mph 29.94 kph	Stourbridge CC
26th	Ian Cadwallader	3	00:32:59.0	17.92 mph 28.83 kph	Stourbridge CC

Q Personal Best

8 Club Record

2025 - K21/11 scc Club Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	N	lumber	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	öa	25	00:24:35.0	24.04 mph 38.68 kph	30
2nd	Mark Spruce		16	00:25:28.0	23.21 mph 37.34 kph	29
3rd	Alex Wilkes	0.	15	00:26:34.0	22.25 mph 35.80 kph	28
4th	Michael Dobson		19	00:26:58.0	21.92 mph 35.27 kph	27
5th	Steve White	2	17	00:27:11.0	21.74 mph 34.98 kph	26
6th	Rhys Everall		4	00:28:52.0	20.47 mph 32.94 kph	25
7th	Dave Clarkson	S	23	00:29:48.0	19.83 mph 31.91 kph	24

Personal Best

Club Record

2025 - K21/11 scc Handicap Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Club	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Richard Sadlier 28	WWCC	25	00:24:35.0	24.04 mph 38.68 kph	00:28:11.0	00:20:59.0
2nd	Ian Cadwallader	Stourbridge CC	3	00:32:59.0	17.92 mph 28.83 kph	00:33:21.0	00:24:13.0
3rd	Luke Bodin	Stourbridge CC	8	00:28:38.0	20.64 mph 33.21 kph	00:28:56.0	00:24:17.0
4th	Jeremy Harrold	Aerologic RT	20	00:25:34.0	23.12 mph 37.20 kph	00:25:44.0	00:24:25.0
5th	Mark Spruce	WWCC	16	00:25:28.0	23.21 mph 37.34 kph	00:25:16.0	00:24:47.0
6th	Daniel Ferretti	WRCC	21	00:28:57.0	20.41 mph 32.85 kph	00:28:31.0	00:25:01.0
7th	Andrew Tomlinson	WRCC	22	00:27:10.0	21.75 mph 35.01 kph	00:26:12.0	00:25:33.0

Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

Course Record

2025 - K21/11 scc Veteran Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	VTTA Standard Time	Plus Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard 🔉 Sadlier	25	00:24:35.0	00:25:16.4	00:00:41.4	24.04 mph 38.68 kph	WWCC
2nd	Mark Spruce	16	00:25:28.0	00:25:26.7	-00:00:01.3	23.21 mph 37.34 kph	WWCC
3rd	Michael Dobson	19	00:26:58.0	00:25:57.4	-00:01:00.5	21.92 mph 35.27 kph	WWCC
4th	Andrew Tomlinson	22	00:27:10.0	00:25:44.4	-00:01:25.5	21.75 mph 35.01 kph	WRCC
5th	Steve White	17	00:27:11.0	00:25:10.8	-00:02:00.1	21.74 mph 34.98 kph	WWCC
6th	Gary Smith	5	00:29:19.0	00:26:59.9	-00:02:19.0	20.16 mph 32.44 kph	Stourbridge CC
7th	Edward Bolland	1	00:28:46.0	00:25:37.8	-00:03:08.1	20.54 mph 33.06 kph	WRCC
8th	Graham Hardwick	2	00:28:14.0	00:24:52.2	-00:03:21.7	20.93 mph 33.68 kph	WRCC
9th	Daniel Ferretti	21	00:28:57.0	00:25:26.7	-00:03:30.3	20.41 mph 32.85 kph	WRCC
10th	Dave Clarkson	23	00:29:48.0	00:25:50.9	-00:03:57.0	19.83 mph 31.91 kph	WWCC

Q Personal Best

Club Record

2025 - K21/11 scc Club League Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Mark Spruce	Men	10	365
2nd	Richard Sadlier	Men	9	350
3rd	Rhys Everall	Men	10	317
4th	Steve White	Men	9	309
5th	Michael Dobson	Men	9	308
6th	Dave Clarkson	Men	7	217
7th	Alex Wilkes	Men	6	212
8th	Luke Pardoe	Men	3	84

2025 - K21/11 scc Club Handicap League Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	ÖA	6	2	0
2nd	Mark Spruce		1	2	1
3rd	Rhys Everall		1	2	0
4th	Dave Clarkson		1	0	2
5th	Alex Wilkes		1	0	1
6th	Steve White		0	3	1
7th	Michael Dobson		0	1	4

- Personal Best
- Club Record

2025 - K21/11 scc Club Veteran League Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	88	9	0	0
2nd	Mark Spruce		1	2	7
3rd	Michael Dobson		0	8	1
4th	Steve White		0	0	2

- Personal Best
- **8** Club Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 scc Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	N	umber	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Anthony Neeve	Ö	18	00:24:58.0	23.67 mph 38.09 kph	Stourbridge CC
2nd	Jeremy Harrold	Ö	20	00:25:34.0	23.12 mph 37.20 kph	Aerologic RT
3rd	Alex Wilkes	Ö	15	00:26:34.0	22.25 mph 35.80 kph	WWCC
4th	Josh Roberts	0.	11	00:27:03.0	21.85 mph 35.16 kph	Private
5th	Steve White	Ö	17	00:27:11.0	21.74 mph 34.98 kph	WWCC
6th	Graham Hammer	Ö	12	00:27:52.0	21.21 mph 34.13 kph	Stourbridge CC
7th	Wing Ho	9	9	00:28:25.0	20.80 mph 33.47 kph	Stourbridge CC
8th	Darren Perry	9	7	00:28:36.0	20.66 mph 33.25 kph	Black Country Racing Club
9th	Luke Bodin	Ö	8	00:28:38.0	20.64 mph 33.21 kph	Stourbridge CC
10th	Edward Bolland	Q	1	00:28:46.0	20.54 mph 33.06 kph	WRCC
11th	lan Jones	Q	24	00:28:56.0	20.43 mph 32.87 kph	Stourbridge CC
12th	Neil Ruston	9	26	00:29:12.0	20.24 mph 32.57 kph	Dudley CC
13th	Dave Clarkson	9	23	00:29:48.0	19.83 mph 31.91 kph	WWCC
14th	Lorna Dangerfield	9	13	00:31:10.0	18.96 mph 30.51 kph	Stourbridge CC
15th	Matt Moody	9	14	00:31:46.0	18.60 mph 29.94 kph	Stourbridge CC
16th	lan Cadwallader	Ö	3	00:32:59.0	17.92 mph 28.83 kph	Stourbridge CC

Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 scc Club League Results Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Steve White	Men	9	345
2nd	Dave Clarkson	Men	7	255
3rd	Alex Wilkes	Men	6	236
4th	Luke Pardoe	Men	3	100

2025 - K21/11 scc Event Report Tuesday 22nd Jul 2025

Hosted by Stourbridge Cycling Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's TT on the K21/11 course, hosted by Stourbridge CC.

The overall win and fastest Wheeler goes to Richard Sadlier with the road bike win by Anthony Neeve. Heavy downpours before the event meant that large sections of the course was wet with debris having been washed onto the road and even a small flood to contend with.

Well done to all Wheelers that raced tonight putting in a strong showing, taking 5 of the top 10 places! Next week returns to the Shifnal K21/10b course and will be hosted by WRCC.

Hope to see you there.

Weather

Partially cloudy, 54.3% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1011.7mb Humidity: 73.57%

Temperature:

18.3 °C

42.17 °F

Wind:

15.1 kph

9.38 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

WNW

Rain:

0 mm

0 inches